
Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Thursday, 15th March, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath

Councillors: Les Kew, Deirdre Horstmann and Caroline Roberts

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

A briefing session for Members will be held at 9.30am in the room where the meeting is to take 
place.

Sean O'Neill
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 395090
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES:
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:

Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Paper copies are available for inspection at the Public Access points:- Reception: Civic 
Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, The Hollies - Midsomer Norton. Bath Central and 
Midsomer Norton public libraries.

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above. 

3. Recording at Meetings:-

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.

Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators. 

To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator.

The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

4. Public Speaking at Meetings

The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. They may also ask a question to which a 
written answer will be given. Advance notice is required not less than two full working days 
before the meeting. This means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be 
received in Democratic Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday. Further details of the 
scheme:

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942

5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.

6. Supplementary information for meetings

Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 15th March, 2018

at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath

A G E N D A

1.  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.

(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

4.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

5.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 7 - 14)

6.  TAXI PROCEDURE (Pages 15 - 18)

The Chair will, if required, explain the procedure.

7.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution: 

“the Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be better 
served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions 



of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, RESOLVES that the 
public shall be excluded from the meeting for the following two item of business 
and that the reporting of those two items be prevented under Section 100A(5A), 
because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.   

8.  APPLICATION FOR A COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE - MR JJN (Pages 19 - 30)

9.  APPLICATION FOR A COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR 
RNIGL (Pages 31 - 42)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on 
01225 395090.



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 1st February, 2018, 10.00 am

Councillors: Les Kew (Chair), Deirdre Horstmann and Caroline Roberts 
Officers in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Deputy Team Leader (Barrister)), Alan Bartlett 
(Public Protection Team Leader), John Dowding (Senior Public Protection Officer) and Ian 
Nash (Public Protection Officer (Licensing))

81   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

82   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were none.

83   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

84   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

85   MINUTES: 21 DECEMBER 2017 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

86   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

The Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served 
by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, RESOLVED that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for agenda items 8 and 9 and that the reporting of this 
part of the meeting should be prevented under Section 100A(5A), because of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.   

87   TAXI PROCEDURE 

The Chair drew attention to the procedure to be followed for the next two items of 
business.

88   APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
- MISS K A S 

Miss KAS confirmed that she understood the procedure to be followed for the 
hearing.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 8

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report. He provided Members 
with a DBS certificate in respect of Miss KAS and a statement submitted by her. The 
meeting was adjourned to allow Members time to study these documents.

Following the adjournment Miss KAS stated her case and was questioned by 
Members.

Following an adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Miss KAS was a fit 
and proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence, and delegated authority to the licensing officer to issue the licence, subject 
to the applicant completing all steps required by the licencing process.

Reasons

Members have had to determine an application for a combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. In doing so they took account of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law 
and the Council’s Policy.
 
The applicant stated that the caution was a one-off. She said she learned her lesson 
and that she has grown up a lot. She told members that she would really like to have 
a change of career and hold a licence. The intention is for her to work for her uncle’s 
taxi company. She has held a position of responsibility for approximately 6 years 
now.
 
Members took account of the applicant’s oral representations, written statement and 
balanced these against the information contained in the Disclosure and Barring 
Service Certificate.

Members noted that the Council’s policy expects that an applicant will not have been 
cautioned by the police for an offence during the previous two years. Ms KAS was 
cautioned in 2014 and was not therefore, caught by this part of the policy. Members 
find Ms KAS has held a position of responsibility since then and regrets her actions. 
She has learned her lesson and grown up. Members find Ms KAS to be a fit and 
proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 

Authority is delegated to the licencing officer to issue the licence subject to the 
applicant completing all steps required by the licensing process.

89   APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
- MR S J B 

The applicant confirmed that he understood the procedure to be followed for the 
hearing.

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report. He provided Members 
with a copy of a Disclosing and Barring certificate in respect of Mr SJB, a statement 
submitted by him and reference given on his behalf. The hearing was adjourned to 
allow Members time to study these documents.

Page 6



Page 3 of 8

Following the adjournment Mr SJB stated his case and was questioned by Members. 
With the agreement of Members he submitted two further references and internet 
feedback from customers of his business.

After a further adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Mr SJB was a fit 
and proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence and delegated authority to the licensing officer to issue the licence, subject 
to the applicant completing all steps required by the licensing process.

Reasons

Members have had to determine an application for a combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. In doing so they took account of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law 
and the Council’s Policy.
 
The applicant stated that he had his own removal business for the last three years 
which he runs from his home address and he had the idea to apply for a Combined 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence to compliment that business. He told 
members that he is embarrassed by his convictions, that he did not have a very good 
upbringing. He said that he does not think he was a bad person but got into some 
stupid situations. He said would not be the person he is now if he did not have the 
past he had. He explained that the term of imprisonment and the effect that it had on 
his children and wife, had changed his life. He wants to be a good Dad and a good 
person. He said he was an immature young man back then under the influence of 
alcohol. He said he was sorry for what he had done and wants to make his life and 
his kids’ life better. Mr S J B said he had worked since he was 17 and has a full 
clean driving licence. He said that marriage had taught him how to handle situations 
better and he said he is not the same person now and had made changes in his life. 
He just wants to look after his family and make a better life.

Members allowed the applicant to provide some additional documentary information 
in support of his application including two additional references and positive reviews 
of his current business.

Members took account of the applicant’s oral representations, written statement 
references and reviews and balanced these against the information contained in the 
Disclosure and Barring Service Certificate.

Members noted that Mr SJB had remained conviction free for the period anticipated 
by the policy but they could depart from that where there are good reasons for doing 
so. Members took a serious view of Mr SJB’s offending but heard from him at length 
in relation to his upbringing, life at the time of offending, the changes he had made to 
his life in order to be a better person and his current family life. Members questioned 
Mr SJB at length in order to try to establish if he is a fit and proper person. On 
balance members found that Mr SJB came across as credible and genuine and 
showed remorse and embarrassment in relation to his past. Members noted the 
references from reliable sources and in the light of the above Members found Mr 
SJB to be a fit and proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. They noted however, that they were likely to take a very dim view, if 
he came before the Committee subsequently for offending or unreasonable conduct.
 

Page 7



Page 4 of 8

Authority is delegated to the licencing officer to issue the licence subject to the 
applicant completing all steps required by the licensing process.

90   RETURN TO OPEN SESSION 

The Sub-Committee returned to open session.

91   LICENSING ACT PROCEDURE 

The Chair drew attention to the procedure to be followed for the next item of 
business.

92   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR CIRCO BAR AND 
LOUNGE, 15-18 GEORGE STREET, BATH BA1 2EN 

Applicant: The Halcyon (Bath) Ltd, represented by Paul Newson (General 
Manager/Director) and Giles Thomas (owner)

Other Persons: Richard Brown (not present and not represented) and Danielle 
Jefferies-Clarke (not present and not represented)

Responsible Authority: Avon Fire and Rescue represented by Ian Strand and John 
Brown.

The parties present confirmed that they understood the procedure to be followed for 
the hearing.

The Public Protection Officer summarised the report. He said that the applicant was 
seeking to consolidate three existing premises licences into a single licence covering 
the whole of their building. Members noted that there had been representations from 
two Other Persons in relation to the licensing objectives of the prevention of public 
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder and from Avon Fire and Rescue 
service in relation to the licensing objective of public safety, and that the premises is 
located in the Cumulative Impact Area.

Mr Newson stated the case for the applicant. He said the applicant currently held a 
licence for 15 George Street. The aim of this application was to include the whole of 
their building within the area of the existing licence. So they were not applying for a 
wholly new range of activities, but only for what they were already providing in the 
area. They had spoken to everyone who had made a representation, and had 
agreed to accept a reduced capacity limit within the building, and also not to have 
extended hours in the outside area. He said that the applicants had a vested interest 
in achieving the licensing objectives, as they offered accommodation to paying 
guests within the building. There was guest accommodation costing up to £480 per 
night immediately above the bar in the outside area. The bar had operated for the 
past 3-4 years, and its extension into the Circo area for over a year. Efforts were 
made to ensure that customers left quietly. The applicants would continue to strive to 
keep the impact on residents and guests to the minimum.

In response to questions from Members, Mr Newson stated:

Page 8



Page 5 of 8

 Currently half the building has to close at 00:00 and the other half at 03:00. 
Extending the 03:00 terminal hour would mean that customers were not 
forced into a smaller area after 00:00. In additi
[...]
reviewed, but 260 was the safe capacity at present. In addition he would 
also propose a condition requiring there to be management procedures to control the 
flow of occupants within the premises to prevent localised overcrowding. The 
concern was that when one half of the premises closed, customers there would all 
migrate to the other half. Even if the 03:00 terminal was extended to the whole 
building, there would still need to be management control to prevent localised 
overcrowding.

The legal adviser noted that a proposed condition about management control of the 
flow of customers within the premises had not been included in the Fire and Rescue 
Service’s written representation. The applicant should have the opportunity to 
address members on the proposed condition and whether or not they were willing to 
accept such a condition. If members were minded to grant the licence and 
considered such a condition to be appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of 
the licensing objective of promotion of public safety, it was also essential that the 
condition was drafted in such a way as to be enforceable by the licensing officers. 
The applicants indicated their willingness to accept such a condition. Officers and the 

Page 9



Page 6 of 8

parties made suggestions for the wording of the proposed condition in the event 
members were minded to grant the licence and such a condition. 

The applicants summed up. Mr Newsom said that the three existing premises had 
become an integral part of the George Street scene. They did not wish to do 
anything that would impact adversely on the local community. They did not wish to 
interfere with anyone else’s business. They wanted to operate in a way that was 
good for the general public and for their building. The premises was not a night club, 
but a bar and lounge, and they believed it brought something special to Bath.
Following an adjournment, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant the application 
and delegated authority to the Public Protection Officer to issue the licence with 
conditions as detailed below. 

Reasons

Members have had to determine an application for a new Premises Licence for Circo 
Bar and Lounge, 15-18 George Street, Bath, BA1 2EN. In doing so, they have taken 
into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Policy 
and the Human Rights Act 1998.

Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and they must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives based on 
the information put before them. Members noted that each application is considered 
on its own merits.
 
Members were careful to take account of the relevant written and oral 
representations made and were careful to balance their competing interests. 
Members were however careful to disregard irrelevant matters.

The Applicant

Mr Newson on behalf of the applicant indicated that there is an existing licence for 15 
George Street that is exactly the same as is proposed but want to extend that across 
the whole premises the subject of the application. He indicated that they had spoken 
to everyone who had made an objection in relation to the application and tried to 
resolve any concerns that they have.
 
By extending the licence across the two premises Mr Newson indicated that this 
would enable improved dispersal.  

The applicant indicated that the playing of background recorded music is not 
regulated in this instance until 2300 and they are no longer seeking to play Recorded 
Music outdoors until 0300am in the morning. They confirmed that they agreed to the 
Avon Fire and Rescue Service proposal that capacity is limited to 260 persons 
including staff in the premises and that there should be a condition regarding 
management procedures for the flow of occupants within the premises to prevent 
localised overcrowding. The applicant indicated that 
[...]
s would not form part of licensable activities on 
the licence. Save for this and the imposition of the additional two conditions in the 
promotion of Public Safety, members resolved to approve the application subject to 
the mandatory conditions and conditions consistent with the operating schedule.

Authority was delegated to the Public Protection Officer to issue the licence.

93   STREET TRADING PROCEDURE 

The procedure was noted.

94   APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING - PITCH 99 , MILSOM STREET, UNION 
STREET, BATH STREET, ABBEYGATE STREET 

The Public Protection Officer advised that the applicant had withdrawn the 
application.

The meeting ended at 12.33 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 12



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES DRIVERS’ LICENCE PROCEDURE

Confirm Applicant/Licensee has 
received and understands procedure

Meeting reconvened in public and Chair 
announces decision. Reasons given 
and parties advised decision will be 

confirmed in writing.

Committee moves to private session to  
determine matter.

Applicant/Licensee invited to make 
closing statement.

Invite Licensing Officer for comment. 
Officer may also be questioned.

Applicant/Licensee may call witnesses 
who may also be questioned.

Applicant/Licensee asked to return and 
present case. Questions may be asked 

by Members

Applicant/Licensee asked to leave the 
room while Members consider the DBS 

check, references and statement

If Applicant/Licensee not present 
Committee decides whether to proceed 

or defer on notice

Chair introduces Members and Officers 
present 

Licensing Officer introduces the report

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee
Hackney Carriage (taxi) and Private Hire

 Driver Application Procedure 

1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Committee, introduce the Officers 
present, explain the procedure to be followed and
[...]
e issues involved; 
• furthering public participation in the public debate of issues, in that 

disclosure would allow a more informed debate; 
• promoting accountability and transparency by the Council for the 

decisions it takes; 
• allowing individuals and companies to understand decisions made by 

the Council affecting their lives and assist individuals to challenge 
those decisions. 

 
However there is a real risk that the first Principle of the DPA will be 
breached by this disclosure, and that the individual/s concerned could bring 
a successful action against the Council if the disclosure occurred. Therefore 
it is recommended that exemptions 1 and 2 in Schedule 12A stand.  The 
Council considers that the public interest is in favour of not holding this 
matter in open session at this time and that any reporting on the meeting is 
prevented in accordance with Section 100A(5A) 
 
Due to the factors outlined above, further consideration has not been given to 
the application of exemption 3 of Schedule 12A.  

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 TAXI PROCEDURE
	HCPHV Driver Application + conviction procedure

	8 APPLICATION FOR A COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR JJN
	REPORT JJN

	9 APPLICATION FOR A COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR RNIGL
	REPORT RNGL




Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 15th March, 2018, 10.00 am

Councillors: Les Kew (Chair), Deirdre Horstmann and Caroline Roberts 
Officers in attendance: John Dowding (Senior Public Protection Officer)

95   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.

96   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were none.

97   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

98   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

99   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of 1st February were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

100   TAXI PROCEDURE 

The Chair drew attention to the procedure to be followed for the two taxi hearings.

101   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

The Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served 
by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, RESOLVED that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for agenda items 8 and 9 and that the reporting of those 
two items be prevented under Section 100A(5A), because of the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as amended.   

102   APPLICATION FOR A COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR JJN 

Mr JJN confirmed that he understood the procedure to be followed for the hearing.

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report and circulated a DBS 
statement in respect of Mr JJN and a statement submitted by him. The Sub-
Committee adjourned to allow Members time to study these documents.



Page 2 of 3

After the adjournment Mr JJN stated his case and was questioned by Members. He 
made a closing statement.

Following a further adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Mr JJN was a 
fit and proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence and delegated authority to the licensing officer to issue the licence, subject 
to the applicant completing all necessary steps required by the licensing process.

Reasons 

Members have had to determine an application for a combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. In doing so they took account of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law 
and the Council’s Policy.
 
The applicant stated that he understands his history will justifiably cause some 
concerns. He said he is very far from the person he was, and added that throughout 
his life he had struggled with drug and alcohol addiction. He said he regrets his past. 
As a result of rehabilitation he has started to give back to the community, and has 
acted in a number of voluntary capacities leading to being awarded volunteer of the 
year. At present he has paid work mentoring young people. The applicant stated 
being a licensed driver would provide more stability in terms of earnings and allow 
him to continue his work with young people.

Members took account of the applicant’s oral representations, written statement and 
balanced these against the information contained in the Disclosure and Barring 
Service Certificate. Members considered the applicant had made considerable 
positive changes in his life, for example he had been abstinent since 2012, has 
reconciled with this family and has been conviction free for 8 years. In the 
circumstances, therefore, members find him a fit and proper person to hold a 
combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence.

Authority is delegated to the licencing officer to issue the licence subject to the 
applicant completing all necessary steps required by the licencing process.

103   APPLICATION FOR A COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/DRIVER'S LICENCE - 
MR RNIGL 

Mr RNIGL confirmed that he understood the procedure to be followed for the 
hearing.

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report and circulated a DBS 
certificate in respect of the applicant and a statement submitted by him. The Sub-
Committee adjourned to allow Members time to study these documents.

After the adjournment the applicant stated his case and was questioned by 
Members. He made a closing statement.

After a further adjournment, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Mr RNIGL was a fit 
and proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 



Page 3 of 3

Licence and delegated authority to the licensing officer to issue the licence, subject 
to the applicant completing all remaining stages of the licensing process.

Reasons

Members have had to determine an application for a combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. In doing so they took account of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law 
and the Council’s Policy. 

The applicant said the caution arose from a routine police stop and search during 
which a quantity of cannabis was found in the rear of his vehicle. As it was his 
vehicle he accepted the caution. The applicant further added that he was young and 
dumb at the time and that he does not do anything like that now. He said that after 
leaving school he started a to train at collage as a motor mechanic but unfortunately 
did not pass all the exams. He said he then commenced employment  on the Dyson 
Estate as an apprentice stonemason although now he works as a driver for a pizza 
delivery company. The applicant said he has experience of dealing with difficult 
customers in  his current employment and this is a skill that can be transferred to taxi 
driving.     

Members took account of the applicant’s oral representations, written statement and 
balanced these against the information contained in the Disclosure and Barring 
Service Certificate. Members noted the circumstances of the offence and noted it fell 
outside the policy. Therefore, the applicant is considered a fit and proper person to 
hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 

Authority is delegated to the licencing officer to issue the licence subject to the 
applicant completing all necessary steps required by the licencing process.

The meeting ended at 11.23 am

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


